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Introduction

Abstract

Background and Aim: Evidence-based dentistry is an approach to oral health that re-
quires a reasonable combination of scientific evidence with the dentists’ diagnostic
and clinical practice as well as patients’ needs and treatment priorities. The aim of
this study was evaluation of awareness, attitudes and self- assessed knowledge of
dentistry students about EBD in governmental universities in Tehran.

Materials and Methods: Subjects included junior students of dentistry studying in
Tehran and Shahid Beheshti Universities of Medical Sciences. Sixty-five subjects
were evaluated, among which 85% answered the questionnaire. Questionnaires were
distributed to the students before and after their courses to evaluate student’s aware-
ness, attitude and self- assessment knowledge. Chi- square and T- test were used to
analyze the results.

Results: Totally 80% of students had a fair or poor awareness about EBD. Almost, all
the students had a correct attitude about EBD and 80% had a correct attitude about
the steps. The mean male student’s knowledge was significantly higher than that of
female counterparts. Also, there was a significantly positive correlation between stu-
dent’s knowledge score and self- assessed knowledge about EBD.

Conclusion: Despite good attitudes about EBD, there is a deficiency in student’s
knowledge, so an appropriate plan is suggested to resolve this problem.
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that requires appropriate compilation of the scien-

Evidence-based medicine (EBM) was introduced
in 1990s to review scientific evidence in medical
sciences [1]. This phenomenon was a systematic
approach to summarize the overwhelming volume
of scientific literature which was needed by health
care workers to be merged by their work expe-
riences. American Dental Association (ADA)
extrapolated the principles of EBM to the field of
dentistry. According to the previously mentioned
basis, evidence-based dentistry (EBD) is an ap-
proach for healthy preservation of the oral cavity
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tific evidence and clinical diagnoses, relevant to
the previous history and oral and medical status of
the patient, dentist’s clinical dexterity as well as
the patient’s treatment needs and priorities [2].
Principal steps of applying evidence-based denti-
stry are as follows:

1-Determining the main question

2-Searching the information resources
3-Identification and interpretation of the evidence
4-Evidence-based performance
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The ultimate need for EBD can be summarized in
three parts:

-Minimizing personal faults

-Reassuring about the best decision made for the
patient

-Making the best clinical decision [3-5]

Increased life expectancy, improvement of the
community health and better availability of the
health services resulted in preservation of the natu-
ral dentition partially or completely [6]. It was
stated in a 2008 investigation that 76% of 35-
through 44-year-old people in Iran had a functional
occlusion (containing at least 20 teeth) [7]. On the
other hand, changes in the people’s eating habits
have resulted in changes in the process of oro-
dental diseases. In addition, with improvements in
therapeutic measurements, dental treatments are
provided more precisely [8]. In Iran dental treat-
ments are expensive and are not covered by insur-
ance services. In a 2009 study, it was stated that
almost 60% of the patients pay their treatment ex-
penses themselves. Only 40% of the patients are
referred to centers providing free services or have
their treatments done in centers with governmental
subsides [9]. Obviously, dentists should also pro-
vide the most effective treatments and best possi-
ble preventive and diagnostic methods. It is neces-
sary for the dentists to keep their knowledge up-
dated for the sake of their patients. Obviously,
reading updated articles can improve occupational
status of the dentists [10]. Familiarity with the best
possible treatment is also of legal importance. It is
declared that students and professors in dental fa-
culties do not have enough familiarity with this
expertise. This fact necessitates more exclusive
attempts in this regard.

The aim of this study was to evaluate awareness,
attitude, self-assessed knowledge of the dental stu-
dents in regarded dental schools concerning EBD.

Methods and materials

In this descriptive study, dental students studying
in the 9" term of the undergraduate dentistry
courses in Dental Schools of Tehran and Shahid-
Beheshti Universities of Medical Sciences were
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involved. All subjects were included voluntarily in
a screening mode. Students were asked to answer a
questionnaire concerning EBD [6]. A total of 65
students were included in the study among whom
43 belonged to Tehran and 22 to ShahidBeheshti
University of medical sciences. The total response
rate was 85%. Validity and reliability of the ques-
tionnaire was assessed through a pilot study in a
group containing 15 students. The subjects were
asked to fill out the questionnaire and give their
corrective comments. These students were ex-
cluded from the study. After 10 days, the question-
naire was filled out by the same individuals one
more time and the corrections were done. SPSS
version 11.5 was used for statistical analysis. In
order to analyze the results, each answer was given
a score of 1 to 5. Sum of the scores in the first part
of the questionnaire was considered as the score of
awareness (10through 50), the second part as atti-
tude (12 through 60) and the third as self-assessed
knowledge (9 through 45). Data were analyzed
using chi-square and t-test.

Results

Dental students of TUMS included 8 (18.6%)
males and 35(81.4%) females. Dental students of
ShahidBeheshti University of Medical Sciences
included 8 (36.4%) females and 14 (63.6%) males.
There was no significant difference between the
number of male and female students in any of the
universities. The mean age of the students in
TUMS was 22.73 years (SD=1.634 years) and in
SBUMS was 23.86 years (SD=2.274 years). The
difference between the mean age of the students
was not significant. As illustrated in table 1, 80
percent of the students had little if any information
about EBD. More than 85 percent of the students
had little or very little familiarity with databases
used in EBD. The same situation existed about the
familiarity with criteria of article reviewing so that
only 5 percent of the students expressed higher
familiarity levels in this regard. Almost all of the
students believed that it is necessary to make sure
of a reference quality before citing it. It was also
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Table 1. Frequency of the dental students’ answers to the first part of the questionnaire concerning EBD (n=65)

Title Slightly if not at all Slightly Moderately Highly Too much

1- How much do you rely on your
background knowledge in order to 0 3 36 23 3
provide a suitable and appropriate (%0) (%4/6) (%55/4) (%35/4) (%4/6)
treatment?
2- How effective, suitable and
applicable do you consider your 0 11 39 12 3
background knowledge in provid- (%0) (%16/9) (%60/0) (%18/6) (%4/6)
ing appropriate treatment plans?
3- How familiar are you with 21 31 9 4 0
evidence-based dentistry (EBD)? (%32/3) (%47/7) (%13/8) (%6/2) (%0)
4- How familiar are you with the
resources through which you can 6 26 27 3 3
obtain updated technical know- (%9/1) (%40/0) (%42/5) (%4/6) (%4/6)
ledge?
5- How familiar are you with the 33 23 8 1 0
databases used in EBD method? (%50/8) (%35/4) (%12/3) (%1/5) (%0)
6- How hopeful are you with find-
ing your answers to the technical 2 18 25 16 4
questions through searching the (%3/1) (%27/7) (%38/5) (%24/5) (%6/2)
scientific literature?
Ll gl el 0w o
zearches? ghouty (%1/5) (%32/3) (%53/8) (%26/2) (%3/1)
8- How familiar are you with the 22 27 13 3 0
criteria of article reviewing? (%33/8) (%42/5) (%20/1) (%4/6) (%0)
9- How capable are you in re- 22 32 8 3 0
viewing scientific articles? (%33/8) (%49/3) (%12/3) (%4/6) (%0)
hiearchy of vidonce reliailty 27 23 12 2 1

Y Y (%42/5) (%35/4) (%18/5) (%3/1) (%1/5)

in studies and articles?

declared that the dentists’ knowledge should al-
ways be updated and they should have a life-long
learning strategy (table 2). Almost 80% of the stu-
dents had a true attitude toward steps of EBD me-
thod (question 9). On the other hand, less than half
of the students believed that the results of cohort
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studies are more reliable than case-control investi-
gations.

As illustrated in table 3, although 60% of the stu-
dents believed to have a true understanding of the
term, bias, more than 80% of them had little know-
ledge about Cochrane collaboration and
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Table 2. Frequency of the dental students’ answers to the first part of the questionnaire concerning EBD (n=65)

Title I completely I disagree I don’t know I agree I completely

disagree agree

1- Experts’ and professors’ opi-

nions which are experience-based 5 15 5 34 6

cannot serve as reliable diagnostic (%7/7) (%23/0) (%7/7) (%52/3) (%9/2)

and treatment guidelines

2- Dentists can rely on the latest 2 37 13 12 1

articles in their practices (%3/1) (%56/9) (%20/0) (%18/5) (%1/5)

3- Quality of a reference including

a book or an article should be veri- 0 0 0 42 23

fied before citation and use in den- (%0) (%0) (%0) (%64/6) (%35/4)

tal practice

4- Type of the study is a criterion 0 2 23 36 4

for its qualitativeappraisal (%0) (%3/1) (%35/4) (%55/4) (%6/1)

S are more elabl th those. 0 13 2 2 1
o 0, 0, 0, o

conducted in case-control design (%0) (%20) (%33/8) (%44/6) (%1/5)

G oo s sand g o e o2

enoe T Y (%0) (%0) (%64/6) (%33/8) (%1/5)

appracsl of  chmeal il i 5 0 6 15 40 4

randomization in sampling (%0) (%9/2) (%23/1) (%61/5) (%6/1)

8- In case blinding is not taken into

consideration in a randomized clin- 0 10 15 36 4

ical trial, the study fails to have (%0) (%15/4) (%23/1) (%55/4) (%6/1)

adequate reliability for citation

9- In order to define a definite ques-

tion in clinical practice, the type of

the problem, the patient(s), the in- 0 0 7 53 5

tervention(s), the alternatives ( if (%0) (%0) (%10/8) (%81/5) (%7/7)

any) and the outcomes should be

disclosed

o websites s adequate rehabity | 21 19 2 2

for oitation d Y (%1/5) (%32/3) (%29/2) (%35/4) (%3/1)

11- It is necessary for the graduated

dentists to keep their knowledge 0 0 1 33 31

updated about the latest relevant (%0) (%0) (%1/5) (%50/8) (%47/7)

information and evidence

12- Dentists should have the ability 0 0 2 29 34

for life-long learning (%0) (%0) (%3/1) (%44/6) (%52/3)
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Table 3. Frequency of the dental students’ answers to the third part of the questionnaire concerning self —assessed
knowledge about EBD (n=65)

. . Understanding Understanding
Title Lack of knowledge Little knowledge Understanding and using the term and defining
about the term about the term. the term . R
without defining it the term
EV1dence(-]l;%s;;1 practice 2 19 13 7 4
(%33/8) (%29/2) (%20) (%10/7) (%6/1)
Clinical effectiveness o 10 o I3 0 19 00 o -
(%15/4) (%20) (%29/2) (%0) (%15/4)
Systematic review 13 15 12 8 17
(%20) (%23/1) (%18/4) (%12/3) (%26/1)
Cochrane collaboration 46 7 > 3 10
(%70/7) (%10/7) (%7/6) (%4/6) (%15/4)
Bias 11 6 9 4 35
(%16/9) (%9/2) (%13/8) (%6/1) (%53/8)
Odds ratio 15 23 9 2 16
(%23/1) (%35/3) (%13/8) (%3/1) (%24/6)
PV 30 13 7 3 12
’ (%46/1) (%20) (%10/7) (%4/6) (%18/4)
2 7 7 8 41
PubMed (%3/1) (%10/7) (%10/7) (%12/3) (%63/1)
Medical Subject 33 8 9 6 9
Headings (MeSH) (%50/7) (%12/7) (%13/8) (%9/2) (%13/8)

Table 4. Frequency of the dental students’ answers to the third part of the questionnaire concerning self —assessed
knowledge about EBD (n=65)

gender Dental school
Mean score Total sample
male female TUMS SBMU
Mean score for knowledge 2302 25/ 2215 0/02 223 2478 0/04
4/7) (5/5) (4/3) (4/2) (5/3)
43/1 43/1 43/1 43/4 42/5
Mean score for attitude 0/99
(2/6) (373) (2/4) 2/7) (2/4)
Mean score for self-assessed 26/0 27/4 25/7 0/48 24/7 28/8 0/06
knowledge (8/1) (9/9) (7/6) (7/1) (9/7)

almost 2/3 of this population had a minimal fami-
liarity with p value and MeSH.

Table 4 represents the mean score for awareness,
attitude and self-assessed knowledge of the stu-
dents about EBD in different genders and dental
schools. As depicted, the mean awareness score for

Autumn 2012; Vol. 24, No. 4

male students was significantly more than for fe-
male counterparts (p=0.02). This score was higher
in students of SBUMS than students in TUMS
(p=0.04). There was a significantly positive corre-
lation between theawareness and self-assessed
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knowledge of the students about EBD. (Pearson’s
correlation coefficient=0.51, p<0.001)

Discussion

In this study, awareness, attitude and self-assessed
knowledge of the dental students about evidence-
based dentistry in two dental schools in Tehran
was evaluated. Advantages of this study include
the high percentage of responses, use of Likert
scales for evaluation of results as well as use of the
available resources to prepare the questionnaire
which made it possible to compare the results of
this study with those of other relevant works. On
the other hand, use of the questionnaire with its
inherent limitations and evaluating only two dental
school students are among the limitations of the
current study.

According to the results obtained from the first part
of the questionnaire, students had little awareness
about EBD. The results pertaining to the self-
assessed knowledge of the students in this regard
approves the previously mentioned weakness. Ac-
cording to the current emphasis on the application
of this method in providing health services and
defining it as a major capability for the dentists
[4,5], these results are considered cautioning.
These results are congruent with an English study
in which 29% of the subjects could properly define
the term, evidence-based dentistry and 18% were
able to appropriately define the term, systematic
review [11]. On the other hand, Malaysian dentists
indicated better results, so that 80% of them were
aware of the EBD concept, 80.7% knew the mean-
ing of clinical effectiveness and 71.1% knew the
concept of systematic review [12]. They also know
the concept of critical appraisal in 61.5%, and clin-
ical governance in 49.6% of cases. Also in this in-
vestigation 58.5% of the participants had no idea
about Cochrane collaboration. A study in Iran also
was conducted onthe academicians in Tabriz Uni-
versity of Medical Sciences about evidence-
basedmedicine. It was shown that 45.3% of the
participants did not have a true knowledge about
evidence-based medicine [13]. This and another
study [14] revealed that this method is infrequently
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used in clinical practice by the academicians and
clinical residents. This investigation revealed that a
low percentage of the clinical residents are familiar
with the available resources concerning evidence-
based medicine which s accordance with our re-
sults. Collectively, these results show that inte-
grated attempts should be made for instructing
physicians and dentists about evidence-based strat-
egies. In addition, students had a relatively appro-
priate attitude toward evidence-based dentistry.
This is in accordance with the study conducted on
Malaysian dentists [12].

It is declared that there is an appropriate back-
ground for instructing evidence-based dentistry in
dental students. Implementation of evidence-based
strategies as an educational topic in dental curricu-
lum can resolve deficiencies in this regard. Aware-
ness discrepancies among different genders as well
as the students of different dental schools regard-
ing the similarity of the curriculum is of concern.
Igbal and Glenny evaluated the awareness and
knowledge of the English dentists about evidence-
based dentistry. A considerable number of partici-
pants had a relative knowledge EBD terminology.
Nevertheless, they could only define this term ap-
propriately in 29 percent of the cases. Also, 18
percent of the participants could properly define
the term “systematic review” [11]. These results
are in accordance with those of our investigation.

Conclusion

Conclusively, although there is an appropriate atti-
tude toward evidence-based dentistry in dental stu-
dents, their awareness and knowledge is still defi-
cient.
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